
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 21 December 2011 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th December, 2011 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
5. Draft Response to Government Consultation on Council Tax Reform (Pages 1 - 

11) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
6. British Heart Foundation Heart Town (Pages 12 - 14) 

 
- Director of Public Health to report. 

 
7. Scrutiny Review of Regeneration Funding and Neighbourhood Renewal (Pages 

15 - 30) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 
 
(A copy of the appendices to the final report will be available for inspection at 
the meeting) 

 
8. Revenue Budget Monitoring (Pages 31 - 39) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006 – information relates to 
finance and business affairs). 

 
10. Capital Programme - Capital Receipts Update (Pages 40 - 47) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
 

 



11. Review of Non Residential Service Charges (Pages 48 - 54) 

 
- Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to report. 

 
12. Rationalisation of Property Assets - Council Offices, Doncaster Gate, 

Rotherham (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
13. Strategic Partnering (Pages 61 - 65) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
14. Digital Region (report herewith) (Pages 66 - 75) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 



 

   
 
1  Meeting: Cabinet  

2  
 

Date: 21st  December 2011 

3  Title: Draft Response to Government Consultation on 
Council Tax Reform 

4  Directorate: Resources  

 
5 Summary 
 

The report summarises the Government’s proposals for the technical reforms to 
Council Tax, in particular changes to exemptions for second homes and 
empty properties, which will generate additional income for authorities 
from the 2013/14 financial year.  Other proposals relate to Council Tax 
leaflets and payment profiles.  The possible implications for Rotherham of the 
proposals are set out in this report.  Attached as an appendix is the Council’s 
proposed response to the Consultation paper issued on 31st October 2011.   
 

6 Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to note : 
 

• The contents of this report; and 
• The draft response to the DCLG Consultation Paper on the 

Technical Reforms of Council Tax.   
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 
Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

 
7 Proposals and Details  
 
7.1 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, published a 

Consultation Paper outlining Proposals for the Technical Reform of Council Tax 
WEF 2013/14 on 31st October 2011. The Consultation Paper requested 
responses by 29th December and the Council’s draft response is attached as 
an appendix to this report.  The response is being presented to Self Regulation 
Select Commission for consideration on December 8th prior to being submitted 
to Cabinet and then to the DCLG.  The Government is seeking to make 
changes to legislation with a view to them coming into effect from 2013/14. 

 
7.2 The changes being proposed by the Government are: 
 

• Amending the range of discounts offered for second homes to 0% to 
50% (instead of 10% to 50%); this would allow authorities to levy up to 
the full Council Tax on second homes. 

• Replacing existing Class A (vacant dwellin
[...]
 ownership has been transferred and 
the annexe is no longer used for its original purpose.  Such cases frequently 

Page 10



become appeals to the Valuation Office agency.  If the Council were able to 
award an exemption due to planning restraints preventing the annexe being 
let, the problem could be resolved.  However, for unoccupied annexes with no 
planning restraints the customer would receive two bills.   
  
Q22.Should the Government seek to make changes to these rules, and if 
so, what changes? 
 
The problems arise as detailed in Q21 and are usually centered around 
annexes that are no longer used for the original purpose but still have a 
kitchen area or bathroom facilities (even where these are not in use) it would 
be helpful to clarify the position in such cases.   

Page 11



 

 

 
 

1. Meeting: Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Cabinet 
Meeting 
 

2. Date: 21st December 2011 

3. Title: Rotherham: British Heart Foundation Heart Town 

4. Programme Area: Public Health 

 
 
 
5. Summary 

 
To outline proposals for making Rotherham a British Heart Foundation Heart Town.  
  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet support the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing’s decision for  
Rotherham becoming a British Heart Foundation Heart Town with an aim to launch 
the initiative in January 2012 
 

RMBC Cabinet Meeting 

Agenda Item 6Page 12



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
What is a Heart Town? 

• The British Heart Foundation (BHF) wants to establish 50 Heart Towns 
across the UK, mobilising communities to help prevent and fight circulatory 
and heart disease. BHF would like to build on existing relationships within the 
borough and to establish Rotherham as one of the first 50 Heart Towns, and 
the first in South Yorkshire.  

• Becoming a heart town will put an increased focus on cardiovascular disease, 
increasing awareness of risk factors and improving health and wellbeing of 
the community. The initiative aims to bring communities together through 
local fundraising and volunteering as well as raising awareness of heart 
disease and offering residents a range of support services including, schools 
initiatives, workplace health and lifestyle information resources. 

• BHF will provide access to its information and training resources and organise 
a ‘One Day’ fundraising initiative to support their Mending Broken Hearts 
Appeal. A BHF team of staff and volunteers for Rotherham will coordinate 
local activity. The national ambassador for the Mending Broken Hearts 
Appeal, Jo Ward, lives in Kiveton Park. Events run and information produced 
under the Heart Town banner could signpost to existing local services that 
benefit cardiovascular health (eg Rotherham Stop Smoking Service, Reshape 
Rotherham, DC Leisure).  

• A visual identity for Heart Towns has been produced and can be used to 
publicise Rotherham’s commitment to reducing cardiovascular disease.  

• Heart Town status is a 5-year commitment. 
 
  
Why Rotherham? 

• Cardiovascular diseases are a leading cause of death in Rotherham. Whilst 
more people die of cancers than of ischaemic heart disease (IHD), no single 
cancer causes more deaths than IHD. The combination of IHD, 
cerebrovascular disease, heart failure, complications and ill-defined heart 
disease cause 29.4% of all male and 28.9% of all female deaths in the 
borough.  

•  Early death rates from heart disease and stroke, whilst falling, are still higher 
than the England average. 

• Rotherham is worse than the England average for lifestyle factors that 
contribute to poor cardiovascular health (smoking rates, obesity, population 
who are physical active and eat healthily). 
 
 

• BHF already has a significant presence in Rotherham and has invested 
heavily in our community. It has funded  

• specialist nurses for heart failure, palliative care, cardiac care and a 
cardiac rehabilitation team 

• £100,000 Hearty Lives project for primary prevention of CVD for adults 
with learning disabilities, plus a further £140,000 for a service 
development manager within RMBC to manage the work 

• 58 schools are running the HeartStart (emergency life support 
training) scheme, with £10,000 invested for further development  

• Six community HeartStart schemes 

• Two Help a Heart grants awarded to voluntary sector groups 

• Two local BHF voluntary groups 

• Two BHF shops  

Page 13



 

 

 
What does Rotherham have to commit in order to become a Heart Town? 

• RMBC would have to sign a community pledge with BHF agreeing to become 
a Heart Town for a five year period 

• Adopt Heart Town branding 

• Working with BHF, create a Heart Town ride/walk/run in the centre of town 

• Support BHF work in schools, businesses and the community 

• Support BHF fundraising and volunteering initiatives including: 

• One Day event and existing campaigns in the town 

• Red for Heart – be part of the BHF campaign for National Heart Month 
in February 

• Hand on Heart – nurturing a community of volunteers in the town 

• The BIG donation – encouraging the community to recycle and donate 
to BHF shops  

 
8. Finance 
There should be no additional funding required to become a Heart Town. If the 
branding were to be used on signage there would be cost implications related to 
production of the new signs, but BHF may be able to broker sponsorship for this 
through their corporate fundraising contacts. 
 
There would be some officer time required to ensure the partnership approach is 
implemented successfully.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
There may be potential local reputational risk if RMBC is seen to be working with a 
major national charity and not supporting local voluntary organisations with the same 
aims. Other Heart Towns appear to have minimised this through having the One Day 
fundraising events splitting the sponsorship between BHF and local charities. This 
risk, however, is extremely small.  
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The Heart Town initiative and the associated increased awareness of cardiovascular 
disease could help contribute to the achievement of relevant proposed indicators 
within the public health outcomes framework and the local health and wellbeing 
strategy.  
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

 
http://www.bhf.org.uk/get-involved/in-your-area/heart-towns.aspx  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 21st December 2011 

3.  Title: Scrutiny review of regeneration funding and 
neighbourhood renewal – final report 

4.  Directorate: Resources Directorate 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The attached report sets out the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review 
of regeneration funding and neighbourhood renewal.  The report was endorsed by 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) at its meeting on 2nd December 
2011.  
 
Members are asked to consider the final review report, focusing in particular on the 
recommendations and links with other workstreams. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 

a) That Cabinet receive the report and recommendations and note the links 
to other workstreams and – in particular – the November 9th Cabinet 
report: targeting and coordinating resources to the most deprived areas. 

 
b) That Cabinet members’ responses to the recommendations are fed back 

to OSMB within two months.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



 

 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
The review was commissioned following the publication of the latest indices of multiple 
deprivation, which showed a deterioration for a number of areas in Rotherham. 
 
The initial scoping and research in July and August was followed by review sessions 
at Dinnington Resource Centre (6th October) and Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board (21st October).   
 
The main aims, as set out in the agreed scoping document, were to: 

• assess the effectiveness of past neighbourhood-based regeneration 
programmes in Rotherham and identify good practice and key lessons 

• see whether learning could be applied to the planning or delivery of existing or 
future projects to ensure the greatest impact is made 

• analyse, in particular, the various intensive neighbourhood management 
schemes (i.e. Chesterhill, Local Ambition Programme) and assess the potential 
for further roll out.  

 
Recommendations 
The final review report (see attached) sets out a number of recommendations relating 
to various policy areas, which are summarised here: 
 
Housing 

• Work more proactively with private landlords and review housing allocations policy 
and practice. 

 
Resource allocation 

• Give area assembly teams greater flexibility to target their efforts where they are 
most needed and consider an overall shift to targeted rather than universal 
services. 

 
Neighbourhood working 

• Consider how the role of local coordinator can be created in deprived areas as part 
of wider local governance arrangements that incorporate a key role for members 
and senior officers and adapt community budget principles as appropriate. 

 
Aspirations 

• Ensure a renewed focus on raising aspirations through council commissioning 
processes, strategy development and effective partnership working (e.g. working 
with Jobcentre Plus to address barriers to employment.). 

 
Strategic 

• Ensure key council policies and strategies - particularly the economic plan - have 
an explicit focus on tackling long-term issues in the most deprived communities. 

 
Prevention and early intervention 

Page 16



 

• Ensure that prevention and early intervention principles underpin the approach to 
targeting resources in deprived areas. 

 
Communities of interest 

• Carry out equality analyses and ongoing impact assessments and monitoring to 
ensure all proposed actions recognise and address the particular issues facing 
groups with protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010. 

[...]
therham Partnership should aim to better coordinate and target resources at areas 
of greatest need, recognising that it will mean a reduction or withdrawal of services in 
other areas. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 
There is a risk that interventions will be short term and not achieve a sustainable 
impact.  To avoid this, we will need to ensure that any new approaches are properly 
embedded within the council and partner agencies and become “the norm”.   
 
 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Understanding and responding effectively to the issues explored by this review are 
central to delivering the council’s corporate plan priority: “making sure no community is 
left behind”.  Assessing our progress in reducing inequalities will be an increasing 
focus of the new performance management framework.   
 
Effective working at a local level, in partnership with communities, responds to the 
government’s Localism agenda and the direction of travel indicated by initiatives such 
as community budgets.    
 
 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Targeting and coordinating resources to the most deprived areas – Cabinet report, 9th 
November 2011 
 
A range of officers and members, who had been involved in various regeneration 
programmes, either attended the review sessions or were invited to provide written 
evidence. 
 
All background material, including local and national evaluation reports, is either 
included in the report’s appendices or available on request.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Name(s): 
Michael Holmes, Policy Officer, x54417 
Deborah Fellowes, Policy and Scrutiny Manager, x22769 

 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Review of Regeneration 
Funding and Neighbourhood Renewal  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board Panel  
 
December 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Review Group:  
Cllr Glyn Whelbourn (Chair)  
Cllr Hilda Jack  
Cllr Darren Hughes 
Cllr Jenny Whysall 
Cllr Jacquie Falvey 
Cllr Jane Hamilton 
 

 

Page 19



Draft 1 5.4.11 2

 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
 
 
1. Executive Summary…………………………………………………………….3 

Summary of key findings……………………………………………………...3 

Summary of recommendations……………………………………………....4 

 

2. Methodology..........................................................…………………………..4 

 

3. Policy context……………………………………………………………………5 

 

4. Key findings………………………………………………………………………8 

 

5. Recommendations……………………………………………………………...10 

 

6. Thanks………………………………………………………………………….…11 

 

7. Contact……………………………………………………………………………12  

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 20



Draft 1 5.4.11 3

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

The review was commissioned by RMBC Cabinet following the publication of 
the latest indices of multiple deprivation, which showed deterioration for a 
number of areas in Rotherham. 

  
 The main aims, as set out in the agreed scoping document, were to: 

• Assess the effectiveness of past neighbourhood-based regeneration 
programmes in Rotherham and identify good practice and key lessons 

• See whether learning could be applied to the planning or delivery of 
existing or future projects to ensure the greatest impact is made 

• Analyse, in particular, the various intensive neighbourhood management 
schemes (i.e. Chesterhill, Local Ambition Programme) and assess the 
potential for further roll out.  

 
Panel members agreed to focus on four particular areas that had previously 
been targeted for neighbourhood-based regeneration activity: 

• Dinnington (SRB1) 

• Ferham (Local Ambition Programme [LAP]) 

• Canklow (Housing Market Renewal Pathfinder, LAP) 

• Chesterhill (intensive neighbourhood management pilot) 
 
 
Summary of Key Findings 

 
The review highlighted a wide range of issues that were felt to contribute to an 
area’s continued vulnerability or “deprived” status, as well as identifying critical 
success factors within the various programmes.  These included: 
 
Problems / Issues 

- Private landlords not letting responsibly -
[...]
 2011 
 

4  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
5 Summary 

In setting the 2011/12 Revenue Budget the Council had to manage an 
unprecedented level of savings (£30.3m) resulting from the withdrawal of Central 
Government funding and grant allocations. It did this by ensuring the budget process 
focused on the customers the Council serves, the communities and businesses of 
Rotherham. Consequently, as a first course of action, our management and 
administration, and back office costs were streamlined.  
 
This report provides details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 
2011/12 based on performance for the first 8 months of the 2011/12 financial year. It 
is currently forecast that the Council will overspend against its Budget by £7.393m 
(3.4%). This shows an increase in overspend of £470k compared to the budget 
monitoring report for the first 6 months of 2011/12.  The main reasons for the 
forecast overspend are: 
 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough, which are also being felt both 
nationally and locally by a large number of councils; 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation of 
the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs; and 

 

• The extended timescale for realising the full forecast management and 
business support savings of £1.45m. 

 
 
6 Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made to date in delivering the significant financial 
challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget; 

• Determine further actions to be taken by Directorates so as to minimise 
the impact on the Council’s medium term financial position 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET Agenda Item 8Page 31



 

 
7.1  Proposals and Details 

This report presents details of spending against budget by Directorate covering the 
first 8 months of the 2011/12 financial year – 

Minutes of the meeting


81C  THE CABINET - 21/12/11 
  

 

 

THE CABINET 

21st December, 2011 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, Lakin, McNeely, 
Rushforth, Smith and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Hughes (Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. S. Russell and Whelbourn.  
 
C114 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C115 DRAFT RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON COUNCIL TAX 

REFORM  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which summarised the Government’s proposals for the technical 
reforms to Council Tax, in particular changes to exemptions for second homes 
and empty properties, which would generate additional income for authorities 
from the 2013/14 financial year.  Other proposals related to Council Tax 
leaflets and payment profiles.  The possible implications for Rotherham of the 
proposals were set out in the report.  Attached as an appendix was the 
Council’s proposed response to the Consultation paper issued on 31st October, 
2011.   
 
Further information was also provided on the changes being proposed by the 
Government and the implications of these changes for Rotherham 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
consultation response were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the draft response to the DCLG Consultation Paper on the Technical 
Reforms of Council Tax be approved. 
 

C116 BRITISH HEART FOUNDATION HEART TOWN  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced a 
report by Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, which presented proposals for 
making Rotherham a British Heart Foundation Heart Town. 
 
The British Heart Foundation (BHF) wanted to establish fifty Heart Towns 
across the United Kingdom mobilising communities to help prevent and fight 
circulatory and heart disease.  The British Heart Foundation wished to build on 
existing relationships within the Borough and establish Rotherham as one of 
the first fifty Heart Towns and the first in South Yorkshire. 
 
 
 



THE CABINET  - 21/12/11 82C 
  
 

 

Becoming a Heart Town would put an increased focus on cardiovascular 
disease, increasing awareness of risk factors and improving the health and 
wellbeing of the community.  The initiative aimed to bring communities together 
through local fundraising and volunteering as well as raising awareness of 
heart disease and offering residents a range of support services including 
school initiatives, workplace health and lifestyle information resources. 
 
The British Heart Foundation would provide access to its information and 
training resources and organise a ‘One Day’ fundraising initiative to support 
their Mending Broken Hearts Appeal.  A British Heart Foundation team of staff 
and volunteers for Rotherham would co-ordinate local activity.  Heart Town 
status was a five year commitment. 
 
To become a Heart Town, Rotherham would have to commit to:- 
 

• Signing a community pledge with BHF agreeing to become a Heart Town 
for a five year period. 

• Adopt Heart Town branding. 

• Working with BHF, create a Heart Town ride/walk/run in the centre of 
town. 

• Support BHF work in schools, businesses and the community. 

• Support BHF fundraising and volunteering initiatives. 
 
There should be no additional funding required to become a Heart Town. If the 
branding were to be used on signage there would be cost implications related 
to production of the new signs, but the British Heart Foundation may be able to 
broker sponsorship for this through their corporate fundraising contacts. 
 
There would be some officer time required to ensure the partnership approach 
was implemented successfully.  
 
There may be potential local reputational risk if the Council was seen to be 
working with a major national charity and not supporting local voluntary 
organisations with the same aims. Other Heart Towns appeared to have 
minimised this through having the One Day fundraising events splitting the 
sponsorship between the British Heart Foundation and local charities. This risk, 
however, was extremely small.  
 
Resolved:-  That Rotherham become a British Heart Foundation Heart Town 
with an aim to launch the initiative in January, 2012. 
 

C117 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF REGENERATION FUNDING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
RENEWAL  
 

 Councillor Hughes, Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, introduced the report which set out in detail the key findings and 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Regeneration Funding and 
Neighbourhood Renewal, which had been endorsed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) at its meeting on 2nd December, 2011.  
 
The review was commissioned following the publication of the latest indices of 
multiple deprivation, which showed a deterioration for a number of areas in 
Rotherham. 



83C  THE CABINET - 21/12/11 
  

 

 

 
The initial scoping and research in July and August was followed by review 
sessions at Dinnington Resource Centre (6th October) and Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board (21st October).   
 
The main aims, as set out in the agreed scoping document, were to:- 
 

• Assess the effectiveness of past neighbourhood-based regeneration 
programmes in Rotherham and identify good practice and key lessons. 

• See whether learning could be applied to the planning or delivery of 
existing or future projects to ensure the greatest impact was made. 

• Analyse, in particular, the various intensive neighbourhood management 
schemes (i.e. Chesterhill, Local Ambition Programme) and assess the 
potential for further roll out.  

 
The scrutiny review had highlighted the fact that establishing effective working 
arrangements at a local level – in genuine partnership with local people – was 
often as important as the level of investment provided. 
 
Through the various recommendations outlined in the report, the Council and 
Rotherham Partnership should aim to better co-ordinate and target resources 
at areas of greatest need, recognising that it would mean a reduction or 
withdrawal of services in other areas. 
 
There was a risk that interventions would be short term and not achieve a 
sustainable impact.  To avoid this, the Council would need to ensure that any 
new approaches were properly embedded within the Council and partner 
agencies and become “the norm”.   
 
Cabinet Members welcomed this report and its findings and emphasised the 
need for further input to tackle the visual and social regeneration that was 
required, as well as improved support to access skills and employment. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Scrutiny Review of Regeneration Funding and 
Neighbourhood Renewal and its recommendations be noted and a response be 
submitted within two months as outlined within the Council’s Constitution. 
  
(2)  That the decision of Cabinet on the report, recommendations and 
proposed action be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board in due course. 
  
(3)  That the report and links to other workstreams, in particular  the 
9th November, 2011 Cabinet report, targeting and co-ordinating resources to 
the most deprived areas be noted. 
 

C118 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which stated that in setting the 2011/12 Revenue Budget the 
Council had to manage an unprecedented level of savings (£30.3m) resulting 
from the withdrawal of Central Government funding and grant allocations. It did 
this by ensuring the budget process focused on the customers the Council 
serves, the communities and businesses of Rotherham. Consequently, as a 



THE CABINET  - 21/12/11 84C 
  
 

 

first course of action, management and administration and back office costs 
were streamlined.  
 
The report provided details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget 
for 2011/12 based on performance for the first eight months of the 
2011/12 financial year.  It was currently forecast that the Council would 
overspend against its Budget by £7.393m (3.4%). This showed an increase in 
overspend of £470k compared to the budget monitoring report for the first six 
months of 2011/12.  The main reasons for the forecast overspend were:- 
 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough, which were also being felt both 
nationally and locally by a large number of Councils. 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation 
of the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs. 

 

• The extended timescale for realising the full forecast management and 
business support savings of £1.45m. 

 
Management actions had been put in place to address some of the issues 
identified to date and work was being undertaken to identify further actions. As 
these took effect they would be monitored to enable the impact of the actions 
to be assessed. Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income across all services 
and close budget monitoring, therefore, remained essential. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the progress made to date in delivering the significant 
financial challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget be noted. 
 
(2)  That action be taken to minimise the impact on the Council’s medium term 
financial position. 
 

C119 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 

 Resolved, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

C120 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - CAPITAL RECEIPTS UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and 
Prosperity, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Resources which 
highlighted changes to the forecast of capital receipts resulting in a revision of 
the Council’s capital programme.  
 
The appendices to this report reflected a revised basis of reporting of the 
Capital Receipts programme identified projected receipts in each of the 
formerly reported risk bands (High, Medium and Low), with projected total 
receipts against each banding. The intention was to provide more accurate 



85C  THE CABINET - 21/12/11 
  

 

 

projections with the timing of receipts during each year being more easily 
identifiable. 
 
Further information was provided on the current position and forecast of 
estimated gross capital receipts over the next three years for specific assets. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with the 
capital receipts were set out in more detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members received clarification on several issues with the position 
regarding Swinton Baths Site being investigated further. 
 
Resolved:-  That the position on the current status of the capital receipts be 
noted.  
 

C121 REVIEW OF NON RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGES  
 

 Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, introduced a report by 
the Strategic Director Neighbourhoods and Adult Services which stated that 
the Directorate was required to review its charges as part of the budget 
setting process. 
 
The report set out the current charges benchmarked against local neighbours 
and members of a Chartered Institute of Public and Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) benchmarking group. 

 
Charges were reviewed in 2011 as part of the Council’s budget setting 
exercise and subsequently increased by an average of 25% in October, 2011 
following a comprehensive consultation exercise. 

 
In general Rotherham’s average charge income per person was lower when 
compared to other Councils referred to in the report. However, the gap had 
reduced following the increases in charges over the last two years.  

 
The report set out potential charging options for consideration. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
review were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members were mindful that any increase in charges would have an 
impact on its customers. 
 
Resolved:- That revised charge increases of 4.5% be implemented from April, 
2012. 
 
(Councillor Stone declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item and 
left the room whilst the item was discussed) 
 
Councillor Akhtar assumed the Chair for this item. 
 
 
 
 



THE CABINET  - 21/12/11 86C 
  
 

 

C122 RATIONALISATION OF PROPERTY ASSETS - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
DONCASTER GATE, ROTHERHAM  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and 
Prosperity, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Resources which 
sought approval to commence the marketing and disposal of the Doncaster 
Gate office site. 
 
Further information was provided on the recommendations for disposal and 
the two options which were being considered.  
 
It was, therefore, suggested that Option 2 be pursued in order to obtain the 
highest potential capital receipt 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with these 
offices were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members asked a range of questions about the marketing of this site 
and its potential future use. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That Option 2 be pursued for the marketing and disposal of the 
asset in order to obtain the highest potential capital receipt. 
 
 (2) That the Interim Asset Manager commence marketing of the asset and 
negotiate the sale. 
 
(3) That the Senior Manager, Legal and Electoral Services, complete the 
necessary documentation. 
 

C123 STRATEGIC PARTNERING  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which provided an update on progress made towards completing 
early the successful strategic partnership, RBT. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
partnership were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the information and the progress made. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the progress made towards completing early the Council’s 
strategic partnership, RBT, be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposals contained within the report to bring services currently 
within RBT back into Council management structures be supported. 
 

C124 DIGITAL REGION  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which detailed the progress of the Digital Region initiative and its 
associated company Digital Region Ltd. 
 
 



87C  THE CABINET - 21/12/11 
  

 

 

Further information was provided on the current position of the initiative and 
the proposals for its future. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
initiative were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members sought clarification on the various options that were being 
proposed. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposals within this report regarding the Digital Region 
initiative and its associated company Digital Region Ltd. be supported. 
 

 


